TRANSPORTATION POLICY COMMITTEE

Feedback and Responses to Feb 2003 Final Recommendations– 

March-April 2003


The following presentations were made to the UNH community on the Final Recommendations of the Transportation Policy Committee published on January 30, 2003.

Donald Sandburg Staff Meeting

January 30

Faculty Senate



February 24 (approx 60 attendees)

Public Forum 1 – MUB


March 27 (approx 45 attendees)

Student Senate



March 30 (approx 75 representatives)

Public Forum 2 – MUB


April 1 (approx 30 attendees)

Professional Staff Council 


April 2 (approx 20 representatives)

Operating Staff Council


April 2 (approx 15 representatives)

In addition, the Chair presented the report to President’s Cabinet.

The report was posted on the web along with a feedback link on January 30, 2003.  In the course of the past two months, we have received fewer than 10 written messages as well as one petition signed by approximately 200 staff and faculty (relating to parking permit prices only).   We replied to all messages received - sometimes with specific clarifications or responses.  

Attendance this year at public forums was a fraction of one year ago.  We also feel that the tone of comments and questions was much more thoughtful and supportive than one year ago. In general, there seems to be much more support this year for the revised proposal, although pricing concerns continue to arise.  Many fewer negative comments have been received.  Frequently attendees expressed thanks for the Committee’s consideration and acceptance of feedback from the 2002 sessions.

This document represents a compendium of questions received in writing and at the forums.  We have summarized the majority of questions received into major categories by topic.  Attendees brought several new ideas up for consideration and also pointed out issues (principally in implementation) that will need further consideration. 

Most of the petition signers were against the proposed pricing schedule (citing it as too high).  Several attendees are against the use of price as a TDM measure.  Although nearly everyone favors a parking garage, a significant number of lower paid employees continue to express concern about permit prices.  A notable minority is content with the present system, but the majority would like to see rational, if incremental, changes.  The community seems pleased with the option of pre-tax and payroll deduction.    The concept of prorating the fees (even within the proposed tiered system) based upon salary was brought up at both of the public forums, as was an alternate proposal to take 1% of salary increases of faculty staff to be dedicated to a parking garage.

This year, there was little debate about the proposed tiered pricing or the TDM system.  There was some discomfort expressed by several individuals regarding the creation of reserved spaces based on “market” prices – as well as some discomfort with the class effects of the expensive reserved spots and tiered pricing.  People remain skeptical of enforcement capability or that funds raised by the new system will remain with Transportation Services.   

The vast majority of comment received on the report relates solely to Appendix E – the permit pricing scheme.  Comments on the remainder of the report, though infrequent, were generally very favorable.  This year, we received many more inquiries regarding vanpools, carpools, guaranteed ride home and the incentive systems.  In fact, at the second public forum almost a third of the questions related to these issues specifically.  Again, compared to a year ago, people seem to be looking more at the comprehensive system and not simply parking prices.  In latter sessions, the majority of the questions and suggestions revolved around the transit systems and bicycle and pedestrian improvements.

Sustentative Questions and Comments by group

Donald Sundberg Staff Meeting (Jan)

Focused on July 1 pricing increases for Departmental reserved – as well as remote and third shift issues.  Related to affect on BSCs.  This was not a full slide presentation – only highlights from Dirk and Steve 

	Question/Comment
	RESPONSE



	Concern with Interim Increase in reserved space costs – and effect on FY 04 budget
	We believe it is a modest increase – and begins the process of reevaluation of the need for reserved spaces by current holders- an essential part of the proposal.

	Concern that remote user fee is a burden and does not address the issue of how these people can park when visiting core campus
	Noted.  Remote users would need to have access to core campus – implementation detail not yet worked out.

	Concern regarding second and third shift safety - 
	We would propose that these non-peak shift permits be valid in all zones.

	Colovis Drive is unsafe.  It is inadequate as the access to ETB
	We agree.  The University is moving forward on the south tunnel access project – which will include access to ETB and a connection to Main Street.  We are hopeful to receive funding in the coming fiscal year.  Preliminary design work is completed for the tunnel and road.

	Marine Docent Program – Volunteers.   This program has special needs for a large number of volunteers.  It would be impossible to accommodate the pay per day costs into the existing program framework. 


	Dirk will work with the Marine Docent program to discuss requirements.   This will be dealt with in the implementation planning during the next 12 months.


Sustentative Questions and Comments

Feb 24 Faculty Senate

General positive tone – especially compared to one year earlier. 

	Question/Comment
	RESPONSE



	Concern that B-Lot remain dedicated to faculty of prime importance- and enforcement to prohibit student parkers accelerated. Overall expectation that faculty should get priority in all things over staff and students.
	Discussion over competing philosophies.  The program received the buy in of the students due to equal access provisions.  Understood that this is an AAUP issue that will be negotiated. Willingness to consider gates and other technologies.  Explained that graduate research and teaching assts are eligible to park there  - sometimes appear to be simply “students”  TPC has not been willing to repeal this perk.

	Request that Wildcat Transit Service be expanded
	Noted – mentioned Student Fee which will add $165,000 to Wildcat operations.  We are exploring additional frequency and other non-fixed route options

	Concerned about classism of pricing scheme and use of price as TDM tool
	 - 

	Comment that prices seem reasonable if services improve and if a garage is built
	 - 

	Acnknowledgement that TPC has done a comprehensive job on complex issue.  
	Noted


March 27 MUB Forum

Approximately 35 attendees (mainly fac/staff) several students.  Two negatives regarding scale of pricing and ability of OS to pay – majority inquiries on details and several suggestions to modify pricing schemes.  Several questions on alternative modes and incentives
	Question/Comment
	RESPONSE

	Concern that very few will be able to afford anything but Zone 3 $50 permit – so there will be unused parking spaces on core campus
	Through surveys and comparison with regional and comparator institution pricing we have done our best to estimate demand at all price levels.  We have the ability to adjust permit access in year 1 (upgrade people) should your concerns be real.  In year 2 we recalibrate prices.



	Conern that our current system does not take into account those that work split shifts. There is much more variety than simply second or third shift and we seem to not understand that.
	We have not developed implementation to this level of detail.  Trans Services staff will review this issue and consider in final implementation plans.  It is likely that we are going to develop peak (standard) and then off-peak systems  

	Concern expressed by CIS staff regarding mobility around campus.  Their staff of 8-10 all need their cars available to move around campus.
	These would be refered to as departmental reserved spaces.  Your department will evaluate actual need in a budgetary and programmatic framework.  We hope that not all employees are required to have private vehicles for mobility.  The system we are proposing will offer other options and will call for all departments to evaluate these new options against current practice.  The goal is to reduce private vehicle use.

	Would like to see permits be payable in installments via payroll deduction.
	Noted.  Will discuss with payroll

	Would prefer to see permits scaled to salary.
	We have discussed salary scaling with peer institutions and other advisors who strongly urged against.  The TPC has chosen to not recommend this method due to complications and HR dynamics.  We opted to reduce prices and provide more options at all price levels.  

	President should reconsider the individual reserved spaces – this is not appropriate for a University community setting. It is classist.
	Comment forwarded.

	To lower permit fee costs, charge more at special events and Whittemore center events.
	We are currently in negotiations with these departments to increase fees and dedicate to parking and transportation.  These increases alone are not enough to fund the system.

	Request permits scaled to salary for equity 
	(see previous)

	Concerned with class system caused by permit prices – especially reserved spaces
	Price is the best method we have for controlling demand and managing permit rations.  We understand that not all have resources for reserved permits – that is why we have provided numerous free and low cost options.  Also, new system may allow some to not need full time permits (infrequent users, transit) 

	Commuter students should be the last to get permits.
	

	Why doesn’t UNH procure other funding – maybe from the state, to pay for the garage as it does for other infrastructure.  What about gifts?
	The reality is that only a debt serviced facility has any chance of being funded.  There are no state or federal transportation funds available for a garage.    In order to facilitate discussion, staff will prepare a permit pricing scheme that excludes the cost of garage bonding.

	Will we get “one time significant” salary increase to compensate for the increase?
	A suggestion for this has been made previously. To work in a TDM model the increase would have to represent the middle range or lower end parking permit choice.

	Let’s not wait any longer discussing the garage…a plan has been proposed – and I am willing to pay $200 for the garage.  We have talked about it for 20 years – at $200 this is cheap (as a parking meter would be up to $8 per day)
	Comment noted.

	Keep in mind safety issues for housekeeping parking during nighttime hours in remote lots
	Safety will be considered with any proposals.  It is likely that in off-peak hours locational restrictions will be reduced.  We are also currently revieiwing safety and security improvements at all remote lots.

	What about a reduction for academic year-only permits?
	Will be considered in implementation scheme- all costs are listed for full year unless noted.  Concern that this may be costly to administer and enforce.

	Concern that this may reduce work productivity, sense of community, and willingness of staff to give extra effort.  Especially concerned that inconveniences will reduce actual available work time.   We work here accepting less pay than private sector – don’t take away the incentives that keep us here.
	We are hoping that the proposed system increases convenience and reduces the shortcomings (and frustrations) of the current system.  The new system should make for a better work environment for the vast majority – We are working to separate the issue of mobility and accessibility from the private vehicle.


March 30 Student Senate

Primarily clarifications requested and given.  Several new questions/points – No negative reactions to plan whatsoever.  

	Question/Comment
	RESPONSE

	Gables and Woodside permit prices should be the same


	Discussed pros and cons.   Have considered and will reconsider.  At this point there is a $100 discrepancy based on different zones- upheld due to Locational logic and concerns that this could that pricing them the same could be used in other areas to erode program

	B-Lot should be open access – if not, the faculty should be paying Zone 1 reserved and not unreserved for this special case
	Noted – will be passed on to Candace Corvey

	If faculty negotiations fail, will remainder of plan move forward and what will that mean?
	We will not move forward with current FY 05 proposal unless all agree.  Plan B is being developed, but all energies are being focused on adopting Plan A.  Alternatives will not include garage.

	Should look for state or private funding sources for Garage
	We are actively soliciting all sources for grants.  Feds do not pay for parking garages.  NH puts no state money into transit related services,


April 1 MUB Forum #2

Approximately 30 attendees (mainly fac/staff) several students.  Two negatives regarding scale of pricing and ability of OS to pay – majority inquiries on details and several suggestions to modify pricing schemes.  Several questions on alternative modes and incentives.

	Question/Comment
	RESPONSE

	Concern that ongoing practice of blocking off spaces for special events (esp in Zone 1) must be curtailed – especially as people pay higher prices for permits
	Noted.  Transportation Services has been instructed to limit closures by working with event holders.  Long term potential use of garage.  We are aiming to reduce these kinds of set asides especially during peak hours, but there will always be exceptions.

	Requested Status of Tunnels and Loop Road
	Explained in context of Master Plan and funding for south tunnel as priority

	Support for Parking Garage  - Long overdue and the proposal is a good one.  Responded as willing to pay $50-$200 to make it happen
	Noted

	Concern that housekeepers cannot afford these price increases – especially given increasing health insurance costs.  Consider alternative funding scheme that ties prices be scaled to salary.
	Concern noted.  We have discussed salary scaling with peer institutions and other advisors who strongly urged against.  The TPC has chosen to not recommend this method due to complications and HR dynamics.  We opted to reduce prices and provide more options at all price levels.  

	Please provide earlier shuttle and Wildcat bus service
	Noted

	Consider an alternative funding scheme for garage (and system) which would deduct 1% of salary increase base (pre-tax) instead of proposed pricing scheme.
	Staff will evaluate although concerns that:

1) not equitable.  Those who walk, etc would be paying for parking infrastructure. 

2) No TDM incentive

3) Would not generate nearly enough revenue – esp since students would not be contributing

	Concern that all will opt for West Edge (Zone 3) and other zones will be underutilized.
	Noted previously.  We will be actively managing permit sales.  In year 1, we may need to upgrade people by a lottery system should this occur.  In year 2, we will have established zonal demand and adjusted system.(if nec) We are confident that are prices and system are a good starting point.

	How did you bring the Zone 1 $400 recommendation of last year down to $200 this year. (and all other zone decrease)?
	We went back and:

1) reevaluated all expense priorities and needs in multi-year system

2) Student Transportation Fee

3) Made tough choices on investments

	Concern that we all have to pay for a parking garage – which many may not use.  Why not just make those that park there pay?
	We evaluated a garage based solely on user fees –the required pricing levels were so high as to be unrealistic.  The only way a garage can be constructed is by all paying – and an adequate stream of special event revenue.  We feel, fundamentally, that the increase of spaces brought about by a garage benefits the whole community – by reducing pressure on all spaces (and reducing frustrations for all users)

	Concern that this will be a precedent of assessing fees for infrastructure needs on the community.
	Assessing fees for parking is a standard university practice.  Assessing for core infrastructure needs is not.

	Have you considered levying more fees on special event (Whitt/athletic) events?
	We are in negotiations with these departments regarding new fee systems – and, as importantly will require that these fees go into the parking and transit system exclusively.  We must also consider congestion and traffic management issues in fee collection.

	Explain details of carpool and vanpool incentives  (2 questions)
	Explained – also invited attendees to April 16 vanpool meeting and referenced web poge

	Explain Guaranteed Ride Home
	Explained and stressed our commitment to being there for emergencies.

	Supportive of more use of remote parking (especially if incentives and shuttles) 
	We are currently working with DOT to identify these locations – and we have vans for this purpose.  In 2004 we will work to identify and implement sites.  Agreed there should be incentives – Remote park is free.

	Pleaes reevaluate where visitors spaces are – we need more
	Evaluation and identification of appropriate areas currently underway. Plan calls for more core campus visitor and short term spaces.

	Support pre-tax concept, but concern that the highest benefits accrues to those with highest salaries (due to tax rates).
	Noted – but that is our tax system.  Our choice is to implement and provide benefit or not implement and miss out.

	Explain Zone ratios 
	The new system relies on active parking ratio management.  We have committed to goal ratios of permit sales to spaces which decline in higher price zones.  In the current system there is no active management of these ratios.  Most users will see a significant improvement in the number of spaces to permits sold in each zone – this should reduce hunting.

	Issue with West Edge workers and lot price
	The TPC has considered this issue.  In the end it was deemed appropriate that West Edge workers pay the west edge fee –most feel inconvenience by being off core campus.  Also, there is no simple way to get around this locational –lot issue.  In the end, it relates to core proximity.


April 2 OS Council – Thompson Hall

Approximately 10 Committee members- No negative comments.  An expression of support and notice that several other questions would be sent by email.  Generally requests for clarifications of recommendations – especially reserved space categories, special event parking contributions.

	Question/Comment
	RESPONSE

	How would UNH Manchester reciprocity of parking permits be handled?
	Transportation Services has noted this issue and will work out details.  We will maintain reciprocity but must work out logistic details with UNHM and other USNH partners over the next year.

	Thanks to TPC for work – acknowledgement that it is difficult – don’t agree with every detail but support overall plan.
	Thanks.  Hope that the plan benefits the community as a whole – acknowledge that not everyone likes everything.

	Would like to see Wildcat Transit add more frequency – especially during reduced service periods which make it impossible to use transit…
	Noted.  We expect to increase frequency on existing routes, thanks to Student Fee funds– and will look at expanding options during reduced service.


April 2 PAT Council – Alumni Center

Approximately 20 Councilors present.  Much positive support and thanks to the Committee.   Several members expressed thanks for the honest consideration of many of the suggestions made in forums one year ago.  Several expressed thanks for the comprehensive nature of the report, the direction that our plans are going.  No negative comments.  Only 1/3 of the questions dealt with parking and few of those dealt solely with pricing.

	Question/Comment
	RESPONSE

	Thanks for listening to and incorporating our feedback from last year.


	Noted

	Very impressed with report and recommendations.  
	Noted

	What is being done to improve bicycle and ped facilities.  Especially concered with lack of bike path and safe access to/from West edge of campus.
	Discussed goal of 1.5% to go to bike and pedestrian infrastructure; expansion of yellow bike fleet; new grants; Loop Road will hopefully, have dedicated bike shoulders.

	Encourage UNH to go with Central pay parking meters and new technologies as in Europe.
	We are currently researching this and hope to begin to move to less costly and more advanced meters – central stations are being looked at.

	Ask that we consider prorating permits for those that are less than FTE.
	Will consider, but on first evaluation this is very cumbersome and might not be equitable.  Commuter students are being asked to pay for full permits – Concerned about administrative costs and complexities.



	Encourage UNH to build new facilities and services to a universal accessibility standard
	We will comply with all ADA requirement, and where possible and practical exceed them.  All new design facilities will be looked at from this perspective – this is required for federal funds.



	Essential that the campus connector and transit systems have service during summer (improved) and breaks.  Currently there is no Connector service during 
	We are working to provide longer hours of operations.  We realize that fac/staff need shuttle all year and not simply during school year.  High priority.

	Please expand Cat Courier operating hours.
	Noted



	Several questions regarding implementation process for permit sales, infrequent user permits, etc
	We will work on implementation details and plans over the next 14 months. 

	Support for improved shuttle service from west edge user – “it leaves a bit to be desired”


	Noted.
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